
oc~ 
OUNTl 

GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

Interoffice Memorandum 

May 6, 2019 

TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
and Board of County Commissioners~// // A_} 

FROM: Raymond E. Hanson, P.E., Director ~ -
Utilities Department 

SUBJECT: BCC AGENDA ITEM - Consent Agenda 
Ma_y 21, 2019 BCC Meeting 
Joint Participation Agreement between City of Orlando and Orange County 
Regarding Construction of a County Water Main and County Reclaimed 
Water Main (Narcoossee Road Expansion) 
Contact Person: J. Andres Salcedo, P. E., Assistant Director 

Utilities Engineering Division 
Utilities Department 
407-254-9719 

This consent agenda item requests authorization from the Board for the approval of the Joint 
Participation Agreement between the City of Orlando ("City") and Orange County ("County") 
regarding the Narcoossee Road Expansion. This reimbursement agreement allows the City to 
build the County water main and County reclaimed water main with the City road expansion 
project. The County will reimburse the City for construction costs of the water main and 
reclaimed water main. 

The City will construct improvements to Narcoossee Road from State Road 417 (Greeneway) to 
State Road 528 (Beachline Expressway) to expand the four-lane section to a six-lane section 
(the "Road Project"). Orange County is constructing two transmission pipelines consisting of 
one 36-inch potable water pipeline and one 24-inch reclaimed water pipeline from Boggy Creek 
Road to just east of the Greeneway on Moss Park Road (the "County Project"). 

A portion of the County Project is within the Narcoossee Road right-of-way and within the Road 
Project to be constructed by the City. Construction of the Road Project and the County Project 
will occur under one construction contract administered by the City to minimize public impacts. 
It is also more economical for the City and County to incorporate construction of this portion of 
the County Project into the Road Project. 

Orange County has agreed to reimburse the City for the construction bid estimate of $4,983,696 
plus a 12% contingency. Thus, the County agrees to reimburse the City a not-to-exceed amount 
of $5,581,740. 

Orange County Attorney's Office staff have reviewed the agreement and find it acceptable as to 
form. Utilities Department staff recommends approval. 

Action Requested: Approval and execution of Joint Participation Agreement 
between City of Orlando and Orange County Regarding 
Construction of a County Water Main and County Reclaimed 
Water Main (Narcoossee Road Expansion) by and between 
Orange County and the City of Orlando, Florida, in an amount 
not-to-exceed $5,581,740 for the construction of a 36-inch 
water main and 24-inch reclaimed water main. 

District 4. 



_1 I 

JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN CITY OF ORLANDO AND ORANGE COUNTY 

REGARDING 
CONSTRUCTION OF A COUNTY WATER MAIN 

AND COUNTY RECLAIMED WATER MAIN 

(NARCOOSSEE ROAD EXPANSION) 

THIS JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement''), is made and 
entered into on the date of last execution by and between Orange County, a charter 
· county and political subdivision of the State of Florida (the "County''), and the City of 
Orlando, Florida, a municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State of 
Florida (the "City''). In this Agreement, the County and the City may be referred to 
individually as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties." 

WHEREAS, the City is constructing improvements to Narcoossee Road from 
State Road 417 (Greeneway) to State Road 528 (Beachline Expressway) to expand the 
four-lane section to a six-lane section (the "Road Project''); and 

WHEREAS, the County is constructing two transmission pipelines consisting of 
one 36-inch potable water pipeline and one 24-inch reclaimed water pipeline as shown 
on Exhibit "A" (the "County Project''); and 

WHEREAS, a portion of the County Project, which is referred to as the "JPA 
Segment," is within the Narcoossee Road right-of-way and within the Road Project as 
depicted in Exhibit "B," attached to and made a part of this Agreement by reference; 
and 

WHEREAS, construction of the Road Project and the JPA Segment will occur 
contemporaneously and, in order to facilitate construction of both the Road Project and 
the JPA Segment and reduce interference between contractors, the Parties agree that it 
would be more economical and expeditious for the City to incorporate construction of 
the JPA Segment into the Road Project; and 

Page 1 of 11. 
City Council Meeting: lf -V "Z-f 1 
Item: _r ""2 Oocumentary:i!t_l'f z,:z._.;j:~ 7 

APPROVED BY ORANGE 
COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 
 
BCC Mtg. Date: May 21, 2019 



WHEREAS, the City and the County have agreed to share payment of the costs 
of the Road Project and the JPA Segment in the proportions shown on Exhibit "C" 
attached to and made a part of this Agreement by reference; and 

WHEREAS, the City and the County have agreed to share payment of the actual 
costs for the Road Project and the JPA Segment in proportion to the estimated costs 
shown on Exhibit "C"; and 

WHEREAS, the County retained a consultant (the "Design Consultant'') to 
provide design services for the JPA Segment. The consultant has completed the design 
for the County Project, and produced a subset of the construction plans and drawings 
for the JPA Segment referred to herein as the "JPA Segment Design Package." The City 
incorporated the JPA Segment into the City's bid documents for the Road Project; and 

WHEREAS, through the County's procurement procedures, the County has pre­
qualified certain contractors for the County Project, and the Parties agree that the City 
will place a condition in its bid documents to require one of the County pre-qualified 
contractors to be used for construction of the JPA Segment; and 

WHEREAS, the City will reimburse the County for the cost of design services 
provided by the County's Design Consultant to prepare the JPA Segment Design 
Package, and the County will reimburse the City for the City's cost to construct the JPA 
Segment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in this 
Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Parties, the 
Parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitals are true and correct, form a material part of this Agreement, 
and are incorporated in this Agreement by this reference. 

2. The County's Design Consultant has prepared the JPA Segment Design Package 
at a cost of $28,722.17. The County has submitted to the City the JPA Segment 
Design Package consisting of County-approved final construction plans and 
specifications for the JPA Segment. The City approved the JPA Segment Design 
Package and incorporated the JPA Segment Design Package into the bid 
documents for the Road Project, and will be responsible for the construction of 
the JPA Segment. 

In the event additional engineering services for the JPA Segment are necessary, 
the County shall provide the additional engineering services as a part of its 
responsibilities relating to preparation of the JPA Segment Design Package. 

Page 2 of 11 



3. The City incorporated the JPA Segment Design Package into the bid documents 
for the Road Project. The County will submit a request for payment (the 
"Request'') to the City listing the costs incurred by the County for preparation of 
the JPA Segment Design Package. The County will submit all necessary 
supporting documentation with the Request, including invoices from the County's 
Design Consultant. The City may request additional supporting documentation 
necessary to process and approve the Request. The City will review and either 
approve or disapprove the County's Request within 15 days after receipt, unless 
the City requests additional information, in which case the 15-day period will run 
from receipt of the requested additional information. The City and the County will 
meet to discuss the City's· concerns or disapproval of the Request within 15 days 
after the City's response, if the County's Request is disapproved. If the Parties do 
not reach resolution of any issue in dispute relating to the Request within 30 
days after the date of the meeting, then either Party may exercise the dispute 
resolution procedure outlined in Section 31 of this Agreement. Within 30 days of 
the City's review and approval of the Request, (or resolution of the dispute under 
Section 31), the City will pay the Request in an amount not to exceed 
$28,722.17 plus a 10% contingency of $2,872.22 for a total of $31,594.39. 

4. The JPA Segment Design Package, approved by the City and the County and 
incorporated in the bid documents, will be retained by the Engineering Division of 
the Orange County Utilities Department and a copy will be retained by the City's 
Public Works Department. The bid package for the Road Project will be retained 
by the Engineering Division of the Orange County Utilities Department and a 
copy shall be retained by the City's Public Works Department. 

5. The City shall be responsible to acquire all permits as required from the City, the 
County, and state and federal agencies with jurisdiction over the construction of 
the Road Project and the JPA Segment unless the permit is typically acquired by 
the contractor as part of the contractor's work. The County shall cooperate with 
the City to facilitate the issuance of any necessary County permits. 

6. The City and the County agree that the City will solicit bids for both the Road 
Project construction and the JPA Segment construction as one bid package 
(hereinafter the construction contract shall be referred to as the "Contract''). 

7. The City will require that the contractor for construction of the Road Project 
utilize qualification criteria approved by the City and County to select a contractor 
to construct the JPA Segment. 

In consideration for the City's agreement to do so, the County will reimburse the 
City for all costs associated with construction of the JPA Segment. The estimated 
cost for the JPA Segment is $4,323,960 as shown on Exhibit "C." Prior to 
awarding the Contract, the City will provide the County with a copy of the bid 

Page 3 of 11 



item for the JPA Segment (the "Bid'') from the successful bidder as determined 
by the City. The County will review and either approve or disapprove the Bid and 
notify the City in writing of its approval or disapproval within 10 days of the 
County's receipt of the Bid. In the event that the County notifies the City within 
10 days of the County's receipt of the Bid that the Bid is not approved, the City 
may award the Contract for the Road Project only, excluding the JPA Segment. 
In the event that the County does not approve the Bid, and the City opts to 
award the Contract for the Road Project only, then this Agreement automatically 
terminates, the County must pay for the design costs of the JPA Segment Design 
Package· and the Parties are relieved of any further liability under this 
Agreement. If the City does not receive written notification from: the County 
within the above-referenced 10-day period, the Parties agree that the County's 
failure to provide notice shall constitute approval of the Bid by the County to the 
same effect as if the County provided written notification of approval. 

8. In the event the County approves the Bid, within 90 days of the City's notification 
to the County for payment, the County will pay to the City an amount equal to 
the amount of the Bid (the "Bid Funds''), plus an additional 12 percent to serve 
as a contingency fund (the "Contingency Funds''). The Bid Funds and 
Contingency Funds are collectively referred to herein as the "Funds." The City 
will deposit and maintain the Funds paid by the County into a separate escrow 
account (the "Escrow Account'') and will distribute the Funds as provided in this 
Agreement. The City shall maintain records of the Escrow Account consistent 
with the City's policies and procedures for City funds. The County may, at any 
time, upon five days notice, inspect all records maintained by the City related to 
the Escrow Account. 

9. The City shall use the Funds in the Escrow Account to make payments to the 
contractor for the JPA Segment. The City will make payments pursuant to its 
payment procedures as set forth in the Contract. The Contract shall be a unit 
price contract. The City will use the Contingency Funds to cover the cost of any 
increase in the contract price for the JPA Segment construction and at closeout. 
Prior to making any payment to the contractor from the Contingency Funds, the 
City will obtain approval from the County (said approval not to be unreasonably 
withheld), which the County will provide within seven days after· receiving the 
payment information along with all supporting documentation from the City. If 
the County disapproves of the payment, then the Parties may exercise the 
dispute resolution procedure outlined in this Agreement. The City shall not 
approve any costs in excess of the contract price of the JPA Segment, including 
the Contingency Funds, without an amendment to this Agreement executed by 
the Parties. In such an event, the County will pay to the City the additional costs 
within 90 days after the execution of the amendment approving the additional 
costs. These additional costs will be treated as Contingency Funds under this 
Agreement. In consideration for the City administering and managing the 

Page 4 of 11 



construction of the JPA Segment, the County shall not receive any interest 
earnings that may accrue on the Funds while being held by the City. 

10. The Parties acknowledge that there may be unexpected site conditions or other 
conditions requiring changes or modifications to the JPA Segment Design 
Package or construction, which may cause an increase in the contract price. 
During the course of the JPA Segment construction, if the County or the City 
observe, or otherwise become aware of, any defects, conflicts, or necessary 
changes to the JPA Segment Design Package or construction, the Party must 
immediately' notify the other Party of such defects, conflicts, or necessary 
changes. The County and the City agree that time is of the essence in making 
any decisions, interpretations or changes with respect to design, materials, and 
other matters pertinent to the work covered by the Contract so as to not 
materially delay the work of the contractor. Based on the above, in the event 
either Party determines that a change is necessary to the Contract in order to 
complete the JPA Segment, the Party shall provide such proposed change to the 
other Party for review and approval, which approval shall not be unreasonably 
withheld as defined in Section 32. Upon approval of such change by both Parties, 
the City shall process a change order with the contractor. In the event the 
proposed change order is not approved by the County, the City may, in its sole 
reasonable discretion, process a change order with the contractor and proceed to 
resolve its dispute with the County under Section 31 of this Agreement. In the 
event the County refuses to approve a proposed change order and in accordance 
with the County's refusal, the City fails to process the change order with the 
contractor, the County will release the City from all liability or damages 
associated with the City's failure to process the change order. If the City does not 
receive written notification from the County within 10 days from the County's 
receipt of the proposed change order, the County's failure to provide notice will 
constitute acceptance of the proposed change order to the same effect as if the 
County provided written notification of acceptance.· If the cost of the change 
order (approved by both Parties) causes the contract price plus Contingency 
Funds to be exceeded, . the change order must be approved by formal 
amendment to this Agreement. 

11. Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary in this Agreement, the City shall 
pay to the contractor all of the amounts to which it is contractually and legally 
obligated to pay for the JPA Segment. Any such· amounts paid to the contractor 
for JPA Segment shall be deducted from the Escrow Account. 

12. All inspections related to the JPA Segment shall be the responsibility of the City. 
The County shall have the right to inspect the JPA Segment, at any time, to 
determine if it is in conformance with the JPA Segment Design Package. The 
County must notify the City of any deviations from the JPA Segment Design 
Package discovered by the County, and upon notification, the City must require 

Page 5 of 11 



the contractor to remedy all identified deficiencies. The City must also require the 
contractor to remedy any deficiencies of which the City has knowledge. Prior to 
the· City making payments to the contractor for any portion of the JPA Segment 
work, the City will provide notice to the County of the City's intent to make a 
payment for certain work performed and the County will have seven days, after 
said notice, to inspect and approve the work. If the County fails to inspect the 
work within the seven-day period, the work will be deemed approved by the 
County. The City will only make final payment for the JPA Segment after the 
contractor has corrected all discrepancies identified by the City and the County 
between the construction and the JPA Segment Design Package including 
approved change orders. 

13. The Contract shall require the contractor to maintain workers' compensation and 
general liability insurance, and must require the contractor to include the County 
as an additional insured on its general liability insurance for the duration of the 
JPA Segment work. 

14. The contractor must provide a Performance Bond and Payment Bond in 
accordance with the provisions of §255.05, Florida Statutes. in a principal 
amount sufficient to cover the amount of the Contract and any change orders 
thereto. The County must be named as an additional insured party on the 
Performance a.nd Payment Bonds with respect to the JPA Segment. 

15. Within 30 days after completion of the JPA Segment and final payment to the 
contractor for the JPA Segment, the City must provide the County with an 
accounting of the Funds expended and return any unexpended Funds in the 
Escrow Account to the County. 

16. The City shall obtain from the contractor a written one-year warranty stating that 
all JPA Segment work is free of defects for one year from the date of substantial 
completion of the Contract. Within 15 days of contractor receipt of final payment 
by the City for the Contract, the City must assign such warranty for the JPA 
Segment construction to the County. 

17. Upon completion of the JPA Segment, the County's inspection and approval of 
the completed JPA Segment, and transfer of all JPA Segment-related warranties 
to the County, the County will be responsible for maintenance and operation of 
the JPA Segment, in perpetuity and the City will have no further liability with 
respect to the completed JPA Segment. 

18. The Contract must require the contractor to provide a Certificate of Substantial 
Completion to the City and the County for the JPA Segment and to submit signed 
and sealed record drawing construction plans (''Record Drawings'') for the JPA 
Segment to the County, both within 60 days of final completion of the Road 

Page 6 of 11 



Project. The Record Drawings of the JPA Segment must conform to the JPA 
Segment Design Package, as may be amended by County-approved change 
orders. 

19. Subject to §725.06, Florida Statutes, and with respect to the JPA Segment, the 
City shall require the contractor to indemnify and hold harmless the County for 
any intentional misconduct or any negligent action or omission of the contractor, 
its subcontractors, suppliers and anyone for whom the contractor is responsible. 

20. Each Party agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the other Party, its 
officials, and employees from all claims, actions, losses, suits, judgments, fines, 
liabilities, costs, and expenses (including attorney fees) to the extent caused by 
its negligent acts or omissions, or those of its officials and employees acting 
within the scope of their employment, or arising out of or resulting from the 
indemnifying party's negligent performance under this Agreement. Nothing 
contained in this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of the grant of sovereign 
immunity or the provisions of §768.28, Florida Statutes, or a waiver of the limits 
of liability referenced therein. The provisions of this Section 20 do not constitute 
an agreement by either Party to assume any liability for, or obligation with 
respect to, the acts, omissions, and/or negligence of the other Party, its officials, 
and employees. Nothing in this Agreement inures to the benefit of a third party 
to allow a claim otherwise barred by sovereign immunity or other operation of 
law. 

21. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and 
supersedes and replaces all prior agreements or understandings, written or oral, 
relating to the matters set forth in this Agreement. Any changes to this 
Agreement must be made in writing and signed by both Parties. 

22. All notices to be given to the Parties must be in writing and must be given by 
hand delivery or United States mail, first class postage prepaid, addressed as 
follows: 

COUNTY: Director 
Orange County Utilities 
9150 Curry Ford Road 
Orlando, Florida 32825-7600 

With copy to: Orange County 
c/o County Administrator 
201 South Rosalind Avenue, 5th Floor 
P.O. Box 1393 
Orlando, FL 32802-1393 

Page 7 of 11 



CITY: City of Orlando 
Public Works Department, Director 
400 South Orange Avenue 
Orlando, FL 32801-3360 

23. The validity, interpretation, and ·effect of this Agreement shall be in accordance 
with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Both Parties acknowledge 
that each was actively involved in the negotiation and drafting of this Agreement 
and that no law or rule of construction shall be raised or used in which the 
provisions of this Agreement shall be construed in favor of or against either Party 
because one is deemed to be the author thereof. In the event any provision of 
this Agreement is determined to be unenforceable or invalid, such 
unenforceability or invalidity will not affect the remaining provisions of the 
Agreement, which will remain in full force and effect. To that end, this 
Agreement is declared severable. 

24. Time is of the essence of this Agreement. 

25. There are no third-party beneficiaries to this Agreement, and no rights of action 
for third parties are intended or implied in this Agreement. 

26. Venue for any actions initiated under or in connection with this Agreement will be 
in the circuit court for the Ninth Judicial Circuit of Florida in Orange County. 

, 27. This Agreement may not be assigned, and any purported assignment will .be void 
and of no effect. 

28. The effective date of this Agreement is the date when the last of the County and 
the City has properly executed this Agreement as determined by the dates set 
forth immediately below the respective signatures of the County and the City 
(the "Effective Date''). 

29. In performing pursuant to this . Agreement; each Party will abide by the 
respective statutes, rules, ordinances, and regulations pertaining to, or 
regulating, the acts of such Party. 

30. The Parties expressly waive their respective rights to sue for damages of any 
type of breach of, or default under, this Agreement by the other Party. The 
Parties expressly agree that each will bear the cost of its own attorney's fees for 
any action arising out of or in connection with this Agreement. The Parties waive 
their respective rights to a jury trial. 

31. All claims, disputes and other matters in question between the Parties arising out 
of, or relating to, this Agreement or its performance or breach (a "Dispute'') will 

Page 8 of 11 



be resolved in the following order: (a) good-faith negotiation, (b) mediation, and 
then ( c) judicial resolution. The process of "good-faith negotiation" requires each 
Party to set out in writing to the other its reason(s) for adopting a specific 
conclusion or for selecting a particular course of action, together with the 
sequence of subordinate facts leading to the conclusion or course of action. The 
good-faith negotiations will include at least one meeting of representatives of the 
Parties. The Party-representative must have authority to resolve the Dispute. 

32. In those instances in this Agreement in which a Party's approval, consent or 
satisfaction is required and a time period is not specified, then it shall be implied 
that such action shall be exercised in a reasonable manner and within a 
reasonable time frame. 

33. The term of this Agreement shall be five years from the Effective Date as that 
term is defined in Section 28 of this Agreement. The County's goal is to have the 
JPA Segment complete within two-and-one-half (2.5) years from the Effective 
Date. Upon the default of a Party under the terms of this Agreement and a 
reasonable opportunity to cure, the other Party may terminate this Agreement 
upon written notice without liability to the defaulting Party, except as otherwise 
provided herein. Prior to awarding the Contract, either Party may terminate this 
Agreement for convenience without liability to the other Party, except as 
otherwise provided herein. If the City terminates the Agreement for convenience, 
or the County terminates the Agreement upon default of the City, then the City 
must reimburse the County for the cost of the JPA Segment Design Package in 
an amount not to exceed $28,722.17. If the County terminates the Agreement 
for convenience, or the City terminates the Agreement upon default of the 
County, the County must pay for the design costs of the JPA Segment Design 
Package. 

[Signatures Begin on the Following Page] 

Page 9 of 11 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the County have caused this Agreement to be 
duly executed by their respective duly authorized representatives on the dates set forth 
below. 

CITY OF ORLANDO, FLORIDA 
(SEAL) 

Attest~-: -

,~,'~~;~ 
, -::-. . · · City Clerk 

Date: /f:/J/ll L. Z., "'2-1 "lo l r 

The form of execution of the foregoing contract is hereby approved: 

Approved as to Form and Legality for 
The Use and Reliance of the City of 
Orlando, only 

Page 10 of 11 

City Council Meeting: Lf - 'Z-'1 - I Cf 
.Item: r -.J Documentary: ( f () 'f 2--~] 



ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
By: Board of County Commissioners 

By:~:B>~ 
4-,JerLDemings 
1 - I Orange County Mayor 

Date: ~1 M,ry f/ 
ATTEST: Phil Diamond, CPA, County Comptroller 
As Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners 

By:~ 
D~ tyierk 

&,t. tv\<<-ril\q MCMj ..2' I oO\O\ 

LA-n\i1"\t~ eonww 1-k.tv\ o \ 

Page 11 of 11 



N 

Exhibit A- County Project A 

Exhibit A - Page 1 of 1 



LAKE NONA 
GOLF COURSE 

Exhibit B - JPA Segment 

Exhibit B - Page 1 of 1 

N 

A 



ExlllbltC 

Estimated Costa of Road Project and JPA Seg1M11t 

-· -- CffTWATl!II cm_,.. 
__ ...., -- TOTAL ITEMNO. UNIT OESCR.IPTlON - ·- INKE TRAIL QTY ......... ,_ .......... ,_ UTaJTD UNITPRK:E TOTAL ...,_...,. 

EXJENDEDCOeT err, -- UTaJTDcrrr ~- QUANlTT'f 

10.110.110 LS MOBILIZATION ANO DEMOBILIZATION ltWED ..... D I 117115 - II 1 • 3,382,541.00 3,382,541 .00 
10.110.111 LS ENERAL REQUIREMENTS ltWED ..... D • ...... - • - 1 • 211,745.00 219.745.00 
10.110.112 ... PROJECT IDENTIFICATION SIGN ltWED 141 ..... D • - - - 3 • 1,1M.OO 3,488.00 
10. UI0.110 LS Pt.JBUC: INFORMATION OFFK:ER IIWED ltWIED • 44.117 - M,171 • 171.251 .00 178,251 .00 

102·1 LS MAINTENANCE OF TRAFAC ltWED • ...... D • - - 147,171 • 1,0&4,501 .00 1,084,501.00 
102-tBR AL ALLOWANCE · MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC FOR INCIDENTAL BASE REPAIR· DO NOT 810 1 • • • 190,000.00 180,000.00 
104-14 LS PREVENTION CONTROl l ABATEMENT OF EROSION l WATER POUUTION ltWED • ltWIED • .... - - 1 • 363,831.00 383,131.00 
107-1 "" LITTER REMOVAL 1- • 1,090 • 51 .25 55,843.03 
107-2 "" MOW1NG .. ..,., • .. 1 • "·'° 112,781.03 

11~1-1 LS CI.EARINO l GRUBBING (22 AC.) ltWED .. ,. ltWIED • <0,1N - 22.471 1 $ 152,361.00 182,368.00 
110-4-10 "' REMOVAL Of EXISTING CONCRETE 4,718 00,155 $ 14,566 $ 12.75 185,71!.50 

120-1 CY REGULAR EXCAVATION - - 1, ... 1U20 • II 40,318 $ 11.05 445,491.80 
121MI CY TOTAL EMBANKMENT 111 117 1,sn 7 .... • ,. ... $ 4 .80 8,102.40 ...... "' TYPE B STABILIZATION -111 12.155 100.211 • 71.341 $ 7.10 558,45'1.IO 

285-701 SY oPTlONAL BASE. BASE GROUP 01 I ..... 131 ... • ..... $ 1-1.00 138,856.00 
28>708 "' OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP ot -011 11•- • -13,013 $ 21.25 91-1.028.25 
215-715 SY OPTlOfW.. BASE. BASE GROUP 15 ~1- • • 5,183 $ '4.00 228,052.00 
327.7t1-2 "' MILLING ElOST ASPH PAVT 3 112" AVG DEPrn II 1,. II • II ..... $ 5.50 13.728.00 
327-70-3 "' MIUJNG E)OST ASPH PAVT, -11/2" AVG DEPTI1 ... • • • "' $ 11.00 3,01-1.00 
327.70-4 "' MIWNG EXlST ASPH PAVT, 3" AVG DEP'Tli 11411411 .. 1 .. • • 13"4.11M $ '1.10 550,1SUO 
327-70-6 "' MIUJNG EXIST ASPH PAVT. 11/2" AVG DEPTii 41- • 11 $ • -11,058 $ ~" 11-1,956.80 
327.70-7 "' MILLING ElOST ASPH PAVT, -1" AVG DEPrn 711 • , .. ,. • • 2.755 $ 5.50 15,152.50 
33-4-1-13 "' SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC, TRAFFtC C -· $ • 30,509.50 $ 00.25 2.753,482.38 

33-4-1-38R "' RO/IDNAY REPAIR. BASE REPAIR • • '·"" $ 59.00 255,918.40 
334-1-3BRC "' RO/IDNAY REPNR. INCDENTAL BASE REPAIR .. .,_, 

$ • 500 $ 135.00 87,500.00 
337.7-13 "' T CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TRAfFIC C, FC.12.5, PG 78-22 1D • • 19,222 $ 149.00 2.8&4.122.70 

425-1-315 ... INLETS, CURB. TYPE P-1 , PARTIAi.. 1 $ 1 $ 4,831 .00 4,831 .00 
425-1-351 ... INLETS, CURB, TYPE M. <10' • $ 25 $ 5,823.00 140,575.00 
425-1-352 ... INLETS, CURB, TYPE M, >10' $ $ 
425-1-381 ... INLETS, CURB, TYPE N. <10' Z II 11.- $ 2 $ 5,988.00 11 ,938.00 
425-1-425 ... INlETS, CURB, TYPE J.2. PARTIAL 1 • • 1 $ 5.232.00 5.232.00 
425-1-452 ... INLETS, CURB, TYPEJ-5, >10' 1 • • 1 $ 23,354.00 23,354.00 ,,,.,.., ... MAHH0t..ES, P..7, PARTIAL II I • • $ 2.886.00 23,994.00 
425-2-71 ... MAHHOt..ES, ~7. <10' • $ $ 
425-2.n ... MAHHOt..ES, ~7, >10' 61 I 141 • I II 5 $ 15,229.00 78,145.00 
425-2-73 ... MNIHOlES, ~7. PARTIAL z • $ 2 $ 2.767.00 5,534.00 ,,..,.., ... MANHOLES, J.8, >10' 11 II $ 11 $ 13,951.00 153,461.00 .,.. ... MANHOLE. ADJUST • • 71Z $ ,. $ 742.00 28,712.00 

<2=1 ... MANHOLE. ADJUST, UTIUTIES I 710 • 5 $ 742.00 3,710.00 .,.. ... VAi.VE BOXES, ADJUST • 1• $ .. $ -118.00 24,128.00 
425-11 ... MOOIFY EXISTING DRAINAGE STRUCTURE 11 I • 11 $ 2,338.00 25,188.00 

430-174-118 LF PIPECULVERT, OPTlONAI.. MATERIAL. ROUND, 18"SD • Z1 744 • 1,300 $ 1&8.00 219,744.00 
430-174-142 LF PIPE CULVERT, OPTlONAI.. MATERIAL, ROUND, 42" SD ,. 11 • ,., $ 145.00 110,135.00 
430-174-148 LF PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL. ROUND, 48" SD ffl 11 • 317 $ 180.00 67,880.00 
430-174-154 LF PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAi.. MATERIA.L ROUND, 54" SD 11 • 17 $ 954.00 18,218.00 
430-174-218 LF PIPE CULVERT. OPTIONAL MATERIAL. ornERSHAPE • ElUP/ARCH, 18"SD 

.,. • .. $ 121.00 10,408.00 
430-884-140 ... MITERED ENO SECTION, OPTIONAL ROUNO, 42" CD 1 I 

! • 1 $ 31.970.00 31 ,970.00 
431MNM-,141 ... MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL ROUNO, 48" CD 1 • 1 $ 28,548.00 28,548.00 

~1-7 LF CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER. TYPE E 112.ffl • 32."77 $ 24.75 808,280.75 
~1-10 LF CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER. TYPE F • 1.835 $ 27.00 49,545.00 
520-2-2 LF CONCRETE CURB, TYPE 8 • ,. • , .. , , .. $ 24.75 4,108.50 
520-2-4 LF CONCRETE CURB, TYPED 1 - • 51U25 I II 1;20 $ '1.25 50,325.00 
~11 LF TRAFFIC SEPARATOR. CONCRETE. TYPE I, 4' WIDE 1- • • 1,537 $ 27.50 42.287.50 
520-70 "' CONCRETE TRAFFIC SEPARATOR. SPECIAL · VARlABLE WIDTH .. • • .. $ 79.75 8,889.00 
522· 1 "' CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4• "' k1A 271 s 11.444 • 747 $ 71.75 53,597.25 
522·2 "' CONCRETE SIDEWALK. 8" 22 • 1,121 • 22 $ 82.75 1.&20.50 
527-2 SF DETECTABLE WARNINGS - 1M71 ,. • L1N II 019 $ 27.50 18,872.50 

550-10-49 LF FENCING IWO(](Ji (O' TO 5' HIGH) "" • ~ .. • 250 $ 37.75 9,437.50 
550-1 .... ... MASONRY COLUMN tuA.TCH EXISTING I 2 I 11,0Dt 2 $ 5,502.00 11,004.00 

.,...NI.Ma NONA._¥ AIID ... IWIK IIOAD ~ .... ,.,,. ... SHADEICANOPY TREES 100 GAL) ltWED 1Z-111 - LN1 - 2.145 17 $ 1.210.00 20,570.00 
580-1-V. ... FLOWERINGfACCENT TREES 85 GAL - I - .... - L1m " $ 005,00 38,905.00 
580-1-2A ... PALMS 18-18'CTI - I - 7, .. - ..... .. $ .... oo 31,171.00 
580-00IC LF ROOT BAARJER - • 11.744 - • ..... - 2.145 1,020 $ 18.75 19,125.00 
580-1-29 SF MULCH AT TREES (GROUND MELALEUCA) - • 1-, - • .. - 371 5,35< $ 0.50 2."2.00 ....... ... SOIL~ TREE: PLAH11NG SOIL/SOIL IMENDMENTS - • .... - I ..... ......., 141 ... $ 40.75 8,071.75 
590-70 LS IRRIGATIONATTREES (SO'!II, OF TOTAi. TREE & PI.N(TC0ST. HAND WATER UNTIL ESTABLISHED) ltWED • ..... - • 11.117 -- 7,121 1 $ 58,551 .58 56,551.58 

Exhibit C • Page 1 of 5 



Exhlbl! C 

Eaamated Costa of Road Profect and JPA Segment 

-y ......... CITYWAmt CITYWAmt -- -- TOTAL 
rTEIINO. UNIT OEICRJPTJON -Yem _ ......_cm ....,... _ ...,.__ 

UTLfflU UNIT PRtCE TOTAL --- -- cm .,.,.-,, COOT ununacm ~- QUANTITY 

ll!'1'Wall KMT 8llfflf MD DDWDIN OP L.AKI: NONA aw TO.,.." y 

580-1-2A EA SHADE.ICNWPY TREES 100 GAL - -- - ... .., 72 • 1.210.00 17,120.00 

5I0-1-2A EA flOWERINGIACCENT TREES 100 CW. ltWEI) .._.., • - 21 • 100 • 1135.00 101,815.00 

SI0-1-2.A EA PALMS 1s-1rcn - " • - 17.- ,.. • "2.00 95,172.00 - LF ROOTBA.RRIER - 17,NI • - 1G,IOZ ~02, • 11.75 37,950.00 

-1-28 SF MULCH AT TREES (GROUND MEl.Al.E\.ICA) - .. ,. • - 1,911 1~"" • 0.50 8,179.00 -· EA SOtl. ~ TREE: PlAHTING SOflJSOll AMENDMENTS - 10.711 • - ..... "' • 40.75 15,111.25 

,00.70 LS lRRIGATIONATTREES Of TOTAL lREE & PLANT COST. HN\10 WATER UNTIL ESTABLISHED - ' • - s, .• 1 • 179,908.71 171,908.71 

571).1-2 :;r PERFOOMNICE TURF 417,111 n.222 • 5.70 417,365..4() 

571-1-11 :;r PLASTIC EROSK>N MAT. T1JRf RBNFORCED MAT. TYPE 1 .., 4,127 • , .eo 31(1,185.20 

SIG-1-1 EA SMAL1. Pl.ANTS {7 GAL) " " • 55.00 2.255.00 

580-1-1 EA SloW.l PlANTS 1 & 3 GM. .... 1 ... ,.,.. • 13.75 11,153.75 

580-1-1 EA UNJPERUS VIRGUMNA (7 GAi.. • .. • ....00 28,900.00 

-1->A EA SHA0£./CNIIOPY TREES 100 GAL " " B7 • 1,210.00 11.070.00 

,ao.1-2A EA PALMS tMrcn • 17 31 • "2.00 17,SSI.OO 

SI0-1-28 SF MULCH A.T~ES GROUND MElALEUCA • ,.on • 0.50 4.$31.00 - EA !TREE PROTECTION ... ,., • 111.00 29,182.00 -· EA SOil TREE: PlANTlHG SOIUSOll AMENDMENTS 1• 1 .. • 40.75 UM.75 - LF ROOT BARRIER 1- ., . 1,917 • 11.75 37.259.25 

580-70 LS IRRIGATION AT TREES 50% OF TOTAL TREE & PLANT COST. HN\10 WATER UNTIL ESTABLISHED 1 • • 1 • ..,252. .. N,252.M 

580-70 SF IRRIGATION AT LAKE NONA 1D.047 ...... • 10,647 • 3.10 33,005.70 

580-70 EA IRRIGATION FOR PROPOSED TREES ALONG lK NONA BLVD (2 BUBBLERS EACH} • ~no • 52 • 110.00 5,720.00 

IS30-2-11 LF CONDUfT, FIJ, OPEN TRENCH ..... 1 .... 1,175 • 1.30 15,512.50 .,.._,, LF CONDUIT, F&I, DIRECTIONAL BORE ,_ 1 I 7,&45 • 2U5 111,311.75 

132-7-1 pt SIGNAL CABl.&NEW/RECONSTRUCTED INTERSECTION, F&I 11 10 • 7,207.00 72,070.00 

132-7-8 pt SIGNAL CA8lE. REMOVE-INTI:RSECTION 10 1 10 • 711.00 7,110.00 

&33-1-122 LF FIBER OPTIC CABLE, F&I, UG, 24 ABERS - .... 5IO • uo 2.552.00 

133-1-123 LF ABER OP11C CA8l..E, F&I. UG, 72 FIBERS ... - 120 • . .. 90000 

..... "1 EA ABER DPT1C CONHECllON, INSTAU.. SPUCE .. • .. • ..... 3.111.00 

93»11 EA ABER OPTIC <X>HHEC1lON HARDWARE, F&I, SPUCE ENCLOSURE • • 181.00 3,584.00 

93»12 EA ABERDP'TlC <X>HHEC1lON HARDWARE, F&I, SPUCETRAY ... 1 • 00.50 423.50 

"""'" EA ABEROPTJC CONNECllON HARDWARE, Fil, PRETERMINATED PA.Tat PANB. ...... • • un.oo ........ 
03U-1 LF MULTI-CONDUCTOR COIAIUNICATION CABLE (fl.I .,, ,, .. 215 • 5.50 1.182.50 

135-2-11 EA PULL I. SPLICE BOX. Fl.I ts1DEW .... " 11 15 • 741.00 11.220.00 ...,_,, EA P\A.l I. SPUCE BOX. Fl.I CSPECW.l ISECONOARYl D 33 • m .oo 25.fOI.OO ...,_,, EA PUU I.SPUCE BOX. Fl.I, 1:t"Jc24"COVER SIZE .. _,,. 
' ' .. • .. ... 51,711.00 .,...,, EA PULL I. SPUCE BOX. Fl.I. 24-.W COVER SIZE 41 - " • 1,441 .00 58,081.00 

135-2-13 EA PUU I. SPUCE BOX. Fl.I, 30" X Mr RECTANGUt.Nl 1 • 2,441.00 ,_ .. 
131-1-122 NJ ELECTRICAL POWER SERVICE, Fl.I, UG, METER BY COHTRACTOR 2 • 3,028.00 1,052.00 

131-1-123 "" ELECTRICAL POWER SERVICE, F&I, UG, NO METER 1 • 3,021.00 3,028.00 

138-1-820 NJ ELECTRICAL POWER SERVICE, REMOVE UG • ' ' • 551.00 1,Hl.00 

138-2·1 LF ELECTRICAL SERVICE WIRE, Fl.I .. • <50 • '·'° 2.970.00 
141-2-12 EA PRESTRESSED COHC. POl.E, Fl.I, TYPE P-11 SERVICE POlE • • ..... • 2,019.00 1,071.00 

&41-2-80 EA PRESTRESSED COHC. POl.E, COMPLETE POLE REMOVAL-POlE PEDESTAL • • • 87 1.00 2,184.00 

S41-2•70 EA PRESTRESSED COHC. PD..E, Stw.LOW POLE REMOVAL I • • 2,113.00 Z3,0M.OO 

146-1-11 EA UMINUM SIGNALS POLE. PEDESTAL " 
.. ,,. " 51 • 1,115.00 ts,115.00 

.... 1 ... EA UMIHUM SIGNALS POLE. REMOVE D 23 • 111.00 Ull.00 

&49-21-03 EA STEEL MAST ARM ASSElilll Y, F&I. SINGlE ARM 40' 1 - 1 • 33,ffl.OO 33,135.00 

S49-.l1~ EA STEEL MAST ARM ASSE1i11LY, F&I, SINGlE ARM 50' 111.127 ' • 31.708.00 111,127.00 

149-2MO EA STEEL MAST ARM ASSEJiel.Y, F&I, SINGlE ARM to' -- ' • 41,032.00 230,180.00 

&49-21-15 EA STEEL MAST ARM ASSElillLY, F&l, SINGLE ARM 7f1 111 II • 52.914.00 211.151.00 

141-21-17 EA STEEL MAST ARM ASSElillLY, F&I, DOUBLE ARM 70'-40' 

_, 
• 41,117.00 41,117.00 

Mt-21-21 EA STEEl MAST ARM MSEMBL Y, F&I, 8..0LE ARM 7S' ' ,, ... • 51,135.00 174,405.00 .. = EA STEEL MAST ARM ASSElillLY. REMOVE. stW.l.OW, 90LT ON I .... • 3,'41.00 32,"'2.00 

850-1-14 EA TRAFAC StGNAL F&I, ALIMNUM, :,.sec. 1.JNAY • .. • 1.045.00 18.125.00 

~1-11 EA TAAFAC stGHAL. F&I, ALUMINUM, 4-SEC. 1.JNAY 11 ..... 10 • 1,271.00 12,710.00 

l~Mll EA TRAFFlC SIGHAL F&I, ALUMINUM. 5-SEC, 1-WAY 1 " 1 • 1.1181.00 1.1181.00 
e,o.1.eo NJ TRAFAC SIGHAL REMOVE • .. • 111.00 3,011.00 

~1-70 "" ITMAJ.AC SIGNAL. RElOCATE 11W • • .... 00 1,780.00 

150-2-102 EA IVEHK:Ul.AR SOHM. ..... IV REPLACE.f'IJ, BACKP\.ATE Willi REFLECT BORDER 17 ' " 17 • 270.00 4,580.00 

153-1-11 ,,. PEDESTRIAN S1GtW.. F .. , LED COUNTDOWN 1-WAY .. .. • 751.00 14,914.00 

153-1-12 NJ PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, F .. , LED COUNTDOWN 2-WAY • ..... " • • 1,441 .00 1,141.00 

eeo.1.eoo EA LOOP DETECTOR INDUCTIVE. REMOVE • • ' • 27.50 '2.50 
180+11 EA 1/eilCLE DETECTION SYSTE~ VIDEO, F&I. CABINET I .,,. • • 14,111.00 17,708.00 ....... ,, EA VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTE~VIDEO, F&I, ABOVE GROUND 11 " • 3,472.00 e.5.lltl8.00 

-....02 EA 111':HICLE DETECTION SYSTE~VIDEO, RELOCATE ABOVE GROUND I • • 1,507.00 13,513.00 
M0,4<;1 EA 1/eilCLE DETECTION SYSTE~VIOEO, ADJUST CABINET ,. 

" • • m.oo 2,708.00 

~1-121 EA SIGNAL PRIORITY AND PREEMPTION SYSTEM. F&I, OPS, CABINET • 5,12t.OO 52,434.00 

~1-122 EA SIGNAL PRIORITY AND PREEMPTION SYSTEM. F&I OPS DETECTOR I ' " 4 500.00 40 500.00 
1113-1-100 EA SIGNAL PRIORITY AND PREEMPTION SYSTEM. RElOCA TE ... • • 1 1,113.00 1,113.00 
lt,5-1-11 EA PEDESTR&AN DETECTOR.. F&I, STANCWW • ...... • • .. 418.00 .. ....... 

ExhlbltC - Page 2 of 5 



ExhlbltC 

Eatlrnated Coats of Road Project and JPA SegmMlt 

-y .... nw. =-Till c:rrt•Tlll -- -- TOTAL ITEMNO. UNIT OHCRIPTION -Yem ........... IIIE TIW. QTY ..,._COOT ...,.,..,.,_ ._._.,_ 
ununncm U11UTD 

QUANTITY 
UNITPRICE TOTAL 

cm .,.,._,, COST --~151 AS TRAFFICCOKTROU.ERASSEMBLY, Fll.ATC, 1 PREEMPTION 1- • • 34,005.00 136,020.00 
~00 AS C COKTROLLER ASSEMBLY, MODIFY 11 • • U20.00 11,520.00 

"- AS , rvvAC CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, REMOVE • I • • 506.00 2,024.00 
Ml-1~00 .. ITS CCTV CAMERA. RELOCATE 1 • 1.111 • • 1 • 1,119.00 1.871.00 
'84-1-1 .. MANAGED FIELD ETHERNET SWITCH, F&l • 11,112 • • • 2,828.00 11.312.00 
-1~ .. MANAGED FIELD ETHERNET SWITCH, RELOCATE • .. • • 504.00 594.00 - .. tw!RELESS COMMUNICATION DEVICE, RELOCATE 1 • U11 • 1 • 1,118.00 1,118.00 
71»-1-11 AS SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I, GROUND MOUNT UP TO 12Sfl 101 • •111 • • s.m 110 • 358.00 39.390.00 
700-1-12 AS SINGlE POST SIGN, F&I, GROUND MOUNT 12SF- 14 I 11.111 • " • 1.HM.00 18.71&.00 
700-1-13 AS SINGlE POST SIGN, F&I, GROUND MOUNT 1'21S • • • • 1,359.00 4,on.oo 
700-1-60 AS SINGlE POST SIGN RELOCATB I I '" • • 149.00 447.00 
700-1-<IO AS SINGLE POST SIGN REMOVE • • ..... • " • 55.00 4.875.00 
700-2-60 AS MULTH"OST SIGN fRElOCATF'i • • 1 • 2.421.00 2,421 .00 
71)(».201 .. SIGN PANEL F&I, OVERHEAD MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF • • '22.00 4.978.00 -· .. SIGN PANEL RELOCATE UP TO 12 SF • • 413.00 1.239.00 
,00.UO, .. SIGN PANEL REMOVE, UP TO 12 SF 111 ' • 111 2 • 118.00 232.00 
7006-22 .. INTERN.AL.LY IUUMINATED SIGN, Fil, 12·18 Sf .. • 22 • 3,804.00 79.288.00 
700400 .. INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGN. RELOCATE • • ' • 1,078.00 3,234.00 

700-11-391 AS ELECTRONIC DISPL.A.Y SIGN, F&I OVERHEAD MOUNT· AC flOWEREO, BLANK OUT 12 Sf • 5 • 5,111.2.00 25.910.00 
705--10-1 .. OBJECT MARKER. TYPE 1 11 • 11 I 31 • 182.00 5,142.00 
705--1().4 .. OBJECT MARKER. TYPE 4 11 • • • " • 182.00 3,458.00 
705-11-1 EA DEUNEATOR, flEXIBLE nJBULAR .. • 1.m • • " • 83.00 •=oo 
705-11-3 EA DELINEATOR. FLEXIBLE rueut.AR, HIGH VlSIBILITY MEDIAN 1 • .. • • ' • 2t4.00 2t4.00 ,,. .. LS PAIJrrITED PAVEMENT MNOONGS, FINAL SURFACE 1 • • ' • 82,524.00 12,524.00 

710-11-290 SF PAIJrrITED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDAAD, YELLOW, ISLAND NOSE .... 711 • • 325 • 2.20 714.78 
710-11-170 EA PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE. ARROWS • • ... • • • 37.50 225.00 
710-11-201 GM PAIJrrITED PAVEMENT MARKINGS. STANDARD. YELLOW, SOLID, 8" ~- • .. 1 • 0.359 • 1,341.00 481.42 
710-11-224 LF PAINTED PAVEMENT MNOONGS. STANDARD, YElLOW, SOU> FOR DIAOONAL OR CHEVRON, 119" ~· • .. • .. • 1.50 ~ .. 
711-11-123 LF SOI.JO TRAFFIC STRIPE ITliERMO 0)112" 1,.111.0 I • • 8,163 • '70 22,040.10 
711-11-124 LF SOUD TRAFFIC STRIPE 10)(18") .... • 111 • • ... • 170 2.190.78 
711-11"125 LF SOLID TRAFAC STRIPE TEl(SOLID FOR STOP BARS 1-,, 

l • • 1,853 • ... 10,932.70 
711-11-141 GM SKIP TRAFFIC STRIPE .. c .. , .. 1.211 • • 1.270 • 2,421.00 3,074.97 
711-1 1-224 LF SOLID TRAFFtc STRIPE HtKM(J\ fVFUOWI (SQ( 0\ f11n .... .. • 141 • .., • 3.70 3,t170.03 
711-11-241 GM SKIP TRAFAC STRIPE ERMOIIYEU ~ /6'·10'l(IM - ~ • • 0.447 • 2,437.00 1,089.34 
711-14-125 LF SOLID TRAFFtC STRIPE EFORMEOTliERMOICWHITE 24"1 1 • • , .... • 10.25 102.274.83 
71 1-14-180 EA PAVEMENT MESSAGE FORMED THERMO 121 • • 121 • 513.00 82,073.00 
711-14-170 .. OlREC'TlONAL ARROW FORMED TliERMO - I 11 I ,., • 211 .00 12,895.00 
711-11-180 LF YIELD LINE [ll-lERMO ITE .... - • • • " • 19.75 212A3 
711-1&-101 •• SOLID TRAFAC STRIPE CHERMO TE\ lSOLID\ llM 1 .... • • • 12.504 • 4,351S.OO 54,487.42 
711-1&-102 •• SOUO TRAFAC STRIPE rttERMO TE Dllrl ... 1111 • • • 0.464 • 1,121.00 UU.14 
711-1&-131 GM SKIP TRAFFIC STRIPE ERMO .. c .. ,a 1 ... ... .. • • I 13.469 • 1,541.00 20,155.n 
711-1&-133 GM SKIP TRAFFIC STRIPE CHERMO S'-41"1{1:M .. ,,. ... • • • 0.170 • 4,1~.oo 7tl1.42 
711-1&-201 GM SOLID TRAFAC STRIPE mtERMO lYELLOWl SOLIDI fr! '·"' • • • 1.1'S1 • 4,359.00 33,812.78 
711-1&-202 GM SOLID TRAFFIC STRIPE rttERMO {YElLOW){r) ... Ul1 • • • 0.3'11 • 8,214.00 3,030.97 

711-17 SF THERMOPl.ASTlC. REMOVE EXISTING THERMOPV,STIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS 17- D • • 17 • 3.10 52.70 
713-11»-1 LF SOLID TRAFFIC STRIPE "'"' 1,m • • 1,103 • 7'0 8.051.90 
713-11»-2 LF SOI.JO TRAFFIC STRIPE "" - 114 • • 235 • 13.25 3,1 13.75 
713-100-3 •• SOLID TRAFFIC STRPE IPPRTl IVELL 11.117 1"' • • 0.057 • 34.747.00 1,990.58 
713-100-4 •• SOLID TRAFFIC STRJ>E PPRTI CONTRA.Sn rwHITEAi .. .... " • • ... .. • 27,509.00 2,475.72 
715-6-31 EA LUMINAIRE & BRACKET ARM-AlUMINUM, F&I, NEW 17- 11 • • 17 • 1.1971.00 31 ,907.00 

715-11-214 EA LUMINAIRE, F&J... REPLACE EXISTING LUMINAIRE ON EXISTING POLE/ARM, ROADWAY, SHOEBOX .. ,, • • " • 1,221.00 17,0lM.OO 
71S-600-1 EA POLE CA8LE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM. CONVEHTlONAI.. 11 11 • • " • 748.00 11,9&8.00 

715-611-340 .. LIGHT POLE COMPLETE· SPECW. DESIGN, F&I, SINGLE ARM SHOULDER MNT, CONC, 40' I • 11 • • • • U02.00 H,418.00 
715M1MIOO EA LIGHT POLE COMPLETE· SPECIAL DESIGN, RELOCATE I ...... • II I • 3,591.00 28,784.00 
751-31-11 .. BICYCLE PARKING RACK 2 • 2.111 • • • 1,158.00 2,318.00 
751-38-19 .. BENCH. PRE FABRICATED ' -'-- Z_!ll! ,-1- - • . ' • 2,IIOl.00 2.80!9.00 

Exhibit C • Page 3 of 5 



ExhlbltC 

EoUmated Coots or Rood Project and JPA SegmM>I 

-· -- CITfWATllt QTf .. Tllt -- -- TOTAL 
ITEMNO. UNIT OEICRIPTION -·"" ..,_....,. --"" ...,._DCOIT --- --- ununacm - QUAN1TTT 

UNIT PRtcE TOTAL 

"" ...,._.COIT ...,_COIT 

751-3QA EA 81CYCLE~KJT 1,417 • 1 • 1.417.00 1.417.00 

751-3118 EA BICYCLE REPAIR STATION ,. .. • 1 • 1,194.00 1,U4,00 

11.250.110 SY CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS ANO SIOEWALK REMOVAL AND REPlACEMENT - r THICK SIDEWALK 10 , .... , .. • 11,12D 214 • 105.00 22.470,00 

11.251 ,112 EA CONSTIWCT PUBLIC SIOEWALKAM RAMP lTN • • ·- • • ute.oo 1Ua.t.OO 

11.290,110 EA STORM PIPE REMOVAL ANO REPLACEMENT (15" - tr OIAJEl'ER) " 111- 11 • ...... ... • 1,408.00 403,Sk.OO 

11.290.111 EA STORM PIPE REMOVAL ANO REPLACEMENT t2.4" DIAMETER ...... • • 1,471.00 13,112.00 

11.290.112 EA STORM PIPE REMOYAL ANO REPI..ACEMENT (W DIAMETER) 74,144 • • UM.00 74,144.00 

11.271 .110 EA RELOCATION Of STORMWATERSTlWCTIJREAT STATION 1121+15 1 • 22.111 1 • 22.m .oo 22.n,.oo 
11.280.110 lF REMOVAL OF CURBING • • 
11.530.110 lF REMOVE 11" REa.MIEOWATER MAIN .. • .... ,. ... 51 ,00 33,11 3.00 

12.110.111 lF FURNISH & INSTALL DIP WATER MAIN WIATTINGS ANO RESTRAINED JOINTS (W DIAMETER) .... , ....... ..... "7.00 1.175.355.00 

12.120.110 lF 
FURNISH I. INSTALL DIP RECI..AIMEO WATER MAIN Wf f1TTlrfGS AND RESTIWNED JOINTS ANO 

20 ..... 20 142.00 • 2.840.00 
POL YET1ff'I.ENE ENCASEMENT. 4" DIAMETER 

12.120.111 lF 
RJRNISH & INSTALL DIP RECUJMED WATER MAIN WI ATTIHGS AND RESTIWNED JOINTS ANO 41 ..... 41 • 103.00 • ,.m.oo 
POL YETHYL.ENE ENCASEMENT, r DIAMETER 

12.120.112 lF 
FURNISH & INSTALL DIP RECLAIMED WATER MAIN W/ FITl1HGS AND RESTRAINED JOINTS AND 

20 ~ .. 20 • 1n.oo • 3,ik0,00 
POL YETlfYlENE ENCASEMENT, I" DIAMETER 

12.120.113 lF 
FURNISH & INSTALL DIP RECLAIMED WATER MAIN WI ATTINGS AND RESTRAINED JOINTS AND ,. ...... ,,. • 352.00 • 47,520.00 
POL YETHYlENE ENCASEMENT, 10" DIAMETER 

12.120.114 LF 
FURNISH I. INSTALL DIP REC:WMED WATER MAIN WI FITilNGS AHO RESTRAINED JotNTS AHO 112 17.UO 112 • 335.00 • 37,520.00 
POL YETHYI.ENE ENCASEMENT, 12" DIAMETER 

12.120.115 lF 
FURNISH & INSTALL DIP RECUJMED WATER MAIN WI ATTINGS AND RESTRAINED JOINTS AHO .., 111,212 .. 11,ml 370 • 330.00 • 124,320.00 
POLYETHYlENE ENCASEMENT, 15" DIAMETER 

12.120.1111 lF 
FURNISH & INSTALL DIP RECLAIMED WATER MAIN WI ATTINGS AHO RESTRAINED JOINTS AND .. 4,720 .... ··- 4,810 • 231.00 • 1,0ll7,NO.OO 
POL YETlfYlENE ENCASEMENT, 24" DtAMETER 

12. 120.117 lF 
FURMSH & INSTALL DIP RECUJMEO WATER MAIN WI ATilNGS AHO RESTRAINED JOINTS ANO ...... l,Ml.410 14.145 • 251.00 3,149,410.00 
POL YETHYI.ENE ENCASEMENT, 30" DIAMETER 

12.130.114 lF 8" PVC FORCE .WN • ,.- 20 • 78.00 1,580.00 

12.130.115 lF 10" PVC FORCE IWN ·- - 1,500 • S7.75 18.125.00 

12.210.111 EA FURNISH & INSTALL 8'TE VALVE WITH BOX (t" DIAMETER) ..... ' • 1.111 .00 1,811 .00 

12.210.115 EA ~H & INSTALL 8'TE VAi.VE WITH BOX (18" DWErER) 111,2112 2 • S.128.00 10,252.00 

12.210.117 EA ANlNISH l lNSTAU. 8'TE VAi.VE WITH BOX (24" DIAMETER) m.m • • 13.343.00 53,372.00 

12.210.119 EA FURNISH l lNSTAl..l ~TE VAi.VE WITH BOX (38" DIAMETER} - • 48,1ee.oo 114.e&t.OO 

12.220.110 EA PLUG VAi.VE (100% PORT}WITH BOX (4" DIAMETER) ...... • 10.714.00 10,714.00 

12.220.111 EA PLUG VALVE (100"J.PORT}WITH BOX('" ow.ETER) """' ...... ' • 11,001 .00 33,003.00 

12.220.112 EA PLUG VALVE (100% PORT}WITH BOX (I" ow.ETER) 14,140 ' • 11,380.00 34,140.00 

12.220.113 EA PLUG VALVE (100% PORT}Wllli BOX (10" OWETER) 10 ....... 17"'2 " • 12,464.00 1'12,212.00 

12.220.114 EA PLUG VALVE (ton. PORT}Wllli BOX (12" DIAMETER) ..... ' • 12,937.00 31.111.00 

12.220.115 EA PLUG VALVE (1004Jl, t>UH Willi BOX 118" DIAMETER) • - • • 18,451 .00 15,804.00 

12.220.111 EA PLUG VALVE (100"1. PORT)Wllli BOX (24" DIAMETER) ' 11.1111 1 • 31 ,0111 ,00 31 ,091.00 

12.220.117 EA PLUG VALVE (ton. Willi BOX 30" OIAtiETER • NU2D 20 I 47,378.00 947,520.00 

12.310.118 EA FURNISH AND INSTALL TAPPING SlEEVE AND VALVE ASSEMBLY (24" ~ETER I ..... , 1 • 45,431 .00 45.431.00 

12.420.112 EA CUT-IN CONNECTION TO EXISTING RWM 10" DIAMETER) I 
12.420.113 EA CUT-IN CONNECTION TO EXISTING RWM 12" DIAMETER , .... II 1 • 7,922.00 7,922.00 

12.420.114 EA CUT-IN CONNECT10H TO EXISTING RWM 18" DIAMETER ..... 1 I 4,448.00 4,44a.OO 

12.420.1111 EA CUT-IN CONNECT10H TO EXISTING RWM {SO" IMME'f'ER} ' . .. ,.. • 44,254.00 44,254.00 

12.520.110 EA FURNISH & INSTALL REa.AIMEO WATER AIR RELEASE VALVE ASSEMBLY lT ~ETER ' 10,tM I 10.114.00 30,552.00 

12.530.110 EA FURNISH & INSTALL OFFSET AIR REL.EASE VALVE ASSEMBLY er DIAMETER ..... 14 • 12.007.00 1A.081.00 

12.110.110 lF ANO BORE 54• STEEL CASING DIP CARRJER P1PE - POTABLE WATER MAIN .. 17740 .. • 1.110.00 17,740.00 

12.820.110 lF LlAcK ANO BORE 42" STEEL CASING DIP CARfUER PWE ~a.AIMED WATER MAIN .. .. • 1,171.00 90,112.00 

12.820.111 lF ANO BORE 41" STEEL CASING DIP CARRIER PIPE • RECLAIMED WATER MAIN ... - '"' • 2,080.00 494.400.00 

12.820.112 lF CUT & INSTALL 41" STEEL CMING DIP CARRIER PIPE - RE a.AIMED WATER MAIN • ..... • .. • 305.00 35,155.00 

12.910.110 EA RECONNECT10H OF 4" RECLAIMED SERvtee Ull ' • L111 2 • 5,m .oo 11.552.00 

12.910.110 EA RECONNECT10H OF I" RECLAIMED SBMCE I 2 • II • 2.242.00 4,464.00 

12.910.110 EA RECONNECT10H OF I" RECLAIMED SERVICE 2 .... • • 2,714.00 5.see.oo 

12.910.110 EA RECONNECTION Of 10" RECLAIMED SBMCE ..... • 2 • 3,008.00 8,011.00 

12.910.110 EA RECONNECT10H OF 12" RECLAIMED SERVICE • .... • ' • 5,580.00 5.590.00 

12.910.110 EA RECONNECTION OF 11" RECLAIMED SERvtCE I ' • 2 • 9,323.00 11.1411.00 

12.920.110 EA RaOCATION Of EXSSTING RECLAIMED WATER MAINS 4"TO 12"'1 • ' • ,.. .. • 7.04.00 7.134.00 

12.t20.110 EA CUT-IN CONHECTlON TO EXISTING FORCE MAIN II • 8.421 .00 31,521.00 ..... LS ILT SURVEY - 21 - .... - • ' • 355.112.00 355.112.00 ..... LS DECORATIVE CCN.UMH (MATCH EXISTlNG} • ,,_, .. • ' • 11 ,003.00 11.003.00 

~ LS EXISTING DRAINAGE AND UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS I I I ' . "' ' • 117.00 117.00 

~ AL IAL OWANCE - OUC RAILROAD FlAOOER FOR RWM INSTALLATION - DO NOT BID • ...... • 1 • 15,000.00 15,000.00 
12.520.111 EA FURNISH & INSTALL WASTEWATER AIR RELEASE VALVE ASSEMBLY I I I I II ,, 14,479.00 43437.00 

Exhibit C- Page 4 of5 



ITEMNO, UNIT DESCRIPTION 

ExhlbltC 

Eetlmaited Coete of Road ProJKt and JPA 9-gment 

CrTY TRANSPORTATION W,O IHARED ITE•: I 

PERCENTAGE FOR 2.WAY SHARE:.__""-',__ 

I 19,11',IN.Ot 

C11'Y111AN1f'ORTA110N TOfAL CGn: 1 

CITYWlTEIIRECI.Allll'.llONTOTM.CGn: I 

OMNa COLlfTY U1'U11BI TOTAL CDff: 

TOTAL BASE BIO: $ 31,755,114 

CrTY WATER RECLAMATION WIO SHARED ITEMS: I 

CrTY WATER REct.AMATION PERCENTAGE: 

PERCENTAGE FOR 2.WAY SHARE: 

• 7,M0,40.N 

Exhibit C - Page 5 of 5 

-­U11UTUCRY 

......., -
TOTAL 

QUANTITY 
UNITPRtcE TOTAL 

GRANO TOTAL COST: I 31,755,IP.N 




